collected as part of a different study to examine the correlation between compliance and quality. 

A Differential Monitoring Logic Model/Algorithm (DMLMA©) (Fiene, 2012) and a previous 

validation framework (Zellman & Fiene, 2012) were used in the research.  

One hundred and four child care centers (104 CCC) and 147 family child care (FCC) homes 

were assessed. Licensing data over a four-year period (2008-2012) and matching program 

quality data from a two-year period (2007-2008) were used in this study.  

The study focused on three research questions: